

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 15-1452 and 15-1454 (Consolidated)

NRG POWER MARKETING, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Max Minzner
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Carol J. Banta
Senior Attorney

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, DC 20426

Final Brief: September 27, 2016

**CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE AS TO
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

A. Parties and Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	3
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	4
II. BACKGROUND OF PJM’S CAPACITY MARKET.....	8
III. THE COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS AND ORDERS.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
II. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY APPROVED THE CATEGORICAL EXEMPTIONS WITH THE CONDITION THAT PJM MUST CONTINUE TO PROVIDE A UNIT-SPECIFIC REVIEW PROCESS	24
A. The Commission’s Conditional Approval Was Reasonable.....	24
1. The Commission Determined That PJM’s Proposed Revisions Were Not Just And Reasonable Absent A Mechanism To Allow Cost-Justified Offers.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. The Commission Correctly Applied Section 205 Of The Federal Power Act.....	28
3. The Commission Reasonably Rejected Other Parties’ Challenges To The Unit-Specific Review Process	31
B. The Commission Acted Within Its Federal Power Act Authority By Conditionally Approving PJM’s Filing	34
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY APPROVED PJM’S PROPOSED CATEGORICAL EXEMPTIONS	38
A. Assuming Jurisdiction, The Commission Properly Considered The Effect Of Providing Both Categorical Exemptions And Unit-Specific Review	39
B. The Commission Reasonably Approved The Proposed Exemption For Self-Supply	40
C. The Commission Reasonably Approved The Proposed Exemption For Competitive Entry.....	42
IV. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY REJECTED PJM’S PROPOSAL TO EXTEND THE MITIGATION PERIOD	44
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	43, 44
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	22
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	39
* <i>City of Winnfield v. FERC</i> , 744 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	35-37
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	24
<i>Edison Mission Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Electricity Consumers Resource Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7, 30, 42
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	23
* <i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Association</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	22, 27, 42
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	31, 40

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Florida Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	2
* <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	8-10, 33-34
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23-24
<i>Maine Public Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Maryland Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8, 9, 13, 22, 28
* <i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	6, 7, 23
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22
* <i>New England Power Generators Association v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23, 27, 29, 40, 43, 48
* <i>New Jersey Board of Public Utilities v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)	4, 8, 11, 12, 15, 21, 28, 32, 46
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4, 6
<i>NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. Maine Public Utilities Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	6-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	22
<i>Public Service Electric & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 324 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3, 13
<i>Public Utilities Commission of California v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23, 24, 43
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	38
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6, 23
* <i>Western Resources, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 9 F.3d 1568 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	36-37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,055 (2005).....	37
<i>Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services by Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 697, 72 Fed. Reg. ¶ 39,904, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,252, 119 FERC ¶ 61,295 (2007), <i>on reh’g and clarification</i> , Order No. 697-A, 73 Fed. Reg. 25,382, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,268, 123 FERC ¶ 61,055 (2008), <i>aff’d sub nom. Montana Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 659 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2011)	7-8
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2006).....	9
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , [December 2006 Order] 117 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2006), <i>on reh’g, clarification, and compliance</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,318, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2007).....	8, 9-12, 38
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,318, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2007).....	9, 12
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , [April 2011 Order] 135 FERC ¶ 61,022, <i>on reh’g</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011), <i>on reh’g</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,194 (2012).....	13-14, 32, 46-48
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , [November 2011 Order] 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011), <i>on reh’g</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,194 (2012).....	13-15, 32, 44-48
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , [March 2012 Order] 138 FERC ¶ 61,194 (2012).....	14, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<p><i>*PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i>, [Tariff Order] 143 FERC ¶ 61,090 (2013), <i>on reh’g and compliance</i>, 153 FERC ¶ 61,066 (2015).....</p>	4, 17-18, 24-31,33, 40-46, 48
<p><i>*PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i>, [Rehearing Order] 153 FERC ¶ 61,066 (2015).....</p>	4, 19, 24-25, 30-31, 34-38, 41, 43, 45, 47
<p><i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i>, Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified</i>, 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>on reh’g</i>, Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048, <i>on reh’g</i>, Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248 (1997), <i>on reh’g</i>, Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff’d in part, Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i>, 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d</i>, <i>New York v. FERC</i>, 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....</p>	6

STATUTES:

Federal Power Act

Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824	4
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	13, 24, 28-29, 34, 35
Section 205(a), (b), (e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a), (b), (e)	5
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	2, 5, 13, 20, 21, 29, 31, 34
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Federal Power Act	
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	23, 39
Natural Gas Act	
Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	34
 REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 35.17 (2016)	37
